

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# **Private and Special Laws**

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

### Chapter 182

## AN ACT Relating to Initiative and Referendum in the City of South Portland.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1933, c. 55, Art. 5, § 1, amended. The 2nd, 3rd and last sentences of section 1 of article 5 of chapter 55 of the private and special laws of 1933, as amended by section 4 of chapter 89 of the private and special laws of 1933, are hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Any 30 100 qualified voters of the city of South Portland may originate a petition putting in operation the initiative or the referendum, by signing such petition at the office of the city clerk.'

'Whenever requested by 39 100 such voters, the city clerk shall prepare the proper petition with a copy of the ordinance, order or resolve to be submitted attached thereto and upon its being signed by said 39 100 voters, the city clerk shall file the petition and shall, during office hours for 30 business days thereafter, keep the same open for signature by qualified voters of the city, and no such petition shall be signed or presented for signature at any place other than the clerk's office.'

'If the number of valid signatures to said petition shall amount to 300 or more 10% of the qualified voters voting at the most recent gubernatorial election, the city council shall immediately take the necessary steps to submit to the voters of the city, the question proposed in said petition; provided that in the case of the referendum the entire repeal of the ordinance, order or resolve sought to be referred, and in the case of the initiative, the passage by the city council of the desired ordinance, order or resolve shall put an end to all proceedings under said petition.'

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 183

#### AN ACT Creating a Sewer System for Town of Winthrop.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 98, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

СНАР. 183

**PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951** 

'Said body shall be constituted also for the purpose of providing adequate sewage facilities for the collection, discharge and disposition of sewage as may be necessary for the convenience and health of the inhabitants of said district; provided, however, that the district shall not construct any system of sewage without first having submitted its plans to the public utilities commission and obtained its advice therefor in writing, under power vested in said commission by section 13 of chapter 40 of the revised statutes of 1944.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 98, § 2, repealed and replaced. Section 2 of chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 2. Powers of Winthrop Water District. The said district, for the purpose of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take, hold, divert, use and distribute water from Narrows pond, so called, in said Winthrop, and from Lake Maranacook in the towns of Winthrop and Readfield, either or both, and from any surface or underground brooks and springs in said Winthrop, and to do any and all things necessary in providing a system of sewage for public purposes and for the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said district.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 98, § 3, repealed and replaced. Section 3 of chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

May exercise eminent domain. The said district, for the pur-'Sec. 3. poses of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take and hold as for public uses, real estate and personal property, and any interest therein necessary for such purposes, by purchase, lease or otherwise, and is hereby authorized to exercise the right of eminent domain as hereinafter provided, to acquire for such purposes any land, or interest therein, or water rights necessary for erecting and maintaining dams, plants and works, for flowage, for power, for pumping, for supplying water through its mains and for a sewage system, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the water and watershed, for laying and maintaining mains, aqueducts and other structures for taking and distributing water, for forming basins, reservoirs and outlets in a sewage system, for erection of buildings, for pumping works, for use therein, for laying pipes and sewers and maintaining the same, and for laying and maintaining conduits for carrying, collecting, discharging and disposing of sewage, for filtering, rectifying, treating and disposal plants, works and facilities, for such other objects necessary, convenient and proper for the purposes of its incorporation, and for rights of way or roadways to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures, plants, works, facilities and lands. Provided, how-

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

СНАР. 183

ever, nothing herein contained shall be construed as authorizing said district to take by right of eminent domain any of the property or facilities of any other public service corporation or district used or acquired for future use by the owner thereof in the performance of a public duty unless expressly authorized herein or by subsequent act of the legislature or in case of any crossing of any public utility, unless consent is given by the company owning or operating such public utility as to place, manner and conditions of the crossing within 30 days after such consent is requested by said district, the public utilities commission shall determine the place, manner and conditions of such crossing; and all work on the property of such public utility shall be done under the supervision and to the satisfaction of such public utility, but at the expense of the district.'

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 98, § 5, repealed and replaced. Section 5 of chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 5. Authority as to dams, reservoirs, sewers. The said district is hereby authorized, for the purposes of its incorporation, to erect and maintain all dams, reservoirs and structures necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes; to take into, receive and convey through its sewer pipes, conduits and system, all sanitary sewage; to establish through and by its trustees regulations for the use of sewers and fix and collect the prices to be paid for entering the same, and also the annual rentals for the use thereof, to carry and lay conduits and pipes under any water course, and cross any drain or sewer, or, if necessary, to change its direction in such a manner as not to obstruct the use thereof, and in general to do any other acts or things necessary, convenient and proper to be done for the purpose of its incorpation.'

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 98, § 13, repealed and replaced. Section 13 of chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1923, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 13. District authorized to borrow money and issue notes; may issue bonds; district declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation. For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said water district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district, and for the purpose of paying or refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses or liabilities, incurred under the provisions of this act, including the expenses incurred in the creating of the district, in acquiring the plants, properties and franchises of said Hillside Water Company, of the Winthrop Water Company, of the Towle Packing Company and of said Carleton, by purchase or otherwise or in the purchase or acquisition of the

**CHAP. 183** 

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

properties and franchises of said defendant companies and of said Carleton, of securing sources of supply, taking water and lands, paying damages, laving pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and a sewage system and making renewals, extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said water district, through its trustees may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount or amounts necessary in the judgment of the trustees aforesaid, provided, however, that bonds for sewerage facilities shall not exceed the sum of \$250,000. Said notes and bonds shall be legal obligations of the water district, which is hereby declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the meaning of sections 132 and 133 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes of 1944, and all the provisions of said sections shall be applicable thereto. The said notes and bonds shall be legal investments for savings banks. Prior to the issuance of such bonds, an advertisement of the proposed issue shall be inserted in the Kennebec Journal and also in a newspaper of large circulation published in Boston, Massachusetts; the bonds shall be awarded to the lowest bidder provided he shall be able to meet the terms required by the trustees who shall reserve and have the right to reject any and all bids. All bonds shall be made callable; whenever any bonds or notes issued by said district may become due and can be purchased or called for redemption by said district on favorable terms, said trustees, if sufficient funds have accumulated in the sinking fund provided therefor, shall pay, purchase or redeem said bonds or notes and cancel them. In no case shall bonds or notes so paid, purchased or redeemed, and cancelled, be reissued.'

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 98, § 15, repealed and replaced. Section 15 of chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 15. Rates; application of revenues, sinking fund. The owner, or persons in possession, or against whom taxes are assessed, of all buildings intended for human habitation or occupancy, within 125 feet of a street in which there is a sewer maintained by the district, or if such buildings stand on premises which are benefited and to which sewer service is available within said distance shall connect said sewer in the most direct manner possible within 3 years or within such further time as its trustees may grant. All persons and corporations, whether public, private or municipal, shall pay to the treasurer of said district the entrance charges, rates, tolls. rents and other lawful charges established by the trustees for the sewer service used or to which such beneficial service is available with respect to their buildings. Rates shall be uniform within the district, and the rates, rules and regulations of the district shall be subject to the approval of the public utilities commission. The water and sewer rates shall be so established as to provide revenue for the following purposes:

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951**

**CHAP. 183** 

I. To pay the current expenses for operating and maintaining the water system and sewage system.

II. To provide for the payment of the interest on the indebtedness created by the district.

III. To provide each year a sum equal to not less than  $\frac{1}{2}$  of 1% nor more than 5% of the entire indebtedness created by the district, which sum shall be turned into a sinking fund and there kept to provide for the extinguishment of said indebtedness. The money set aside for the sinking fund shall be devoted to the retirement of the obligations of the district or invested in such securities as savings banks are allowed to hold.

IV. If any surplus remains at the end of the year, it may be turned into the sinking fund.'

Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 98, § 20, additional. Chapter 98 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 20, to read as follows:

'Sec. 20. Legal structures. The location of all the pipes and hydrants of this district in the public highways and streets of the town of Winthrop are hereby validated and declared legal and the same shall henceforth be legal structures in said streets and highways until the location thereof shall be changed in any manner required or authorized by law.'

Sec. 8. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the territory embraced within the limits of said district, present and voting at a special election called and held for the purpose on petition therefor signed by at least 20 legal voters resident within said district. Such special election shall be held not later than I year after the effective date of this act and shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the board of registration in said town of Winthrop shall prepare and furnish separate check lists for such of the voters within said district as are then legal voters of said town and reside in said district, and all notices, warrants or other proceedings shall be varied accordingly so as to show that only such voters as reside in said district as aforesaid are entitled to vote at such meeting. At such meeting the vote shall be by ballot bearing the question "Shall the act creating a Sewer System for Town of Winthrop be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the accept-

#### BANGOR WATER DISTRICT CREATED

#### CHAP. 184

906

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951**

ance of this act equals or exceeds 20% of the voters on said check list. The result in said district shall be declared by the selectmen of the town of Winthrop and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 184

#### AN ACT to Create the Bangor Water District.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; name; purpose; authority. The territory and people comprising the city of Bangor shall constitute and are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of "Bangor Water District." The purposes of this district shall be to supply the inhabitants of the district with pure water for fire prevention and protection purposes, and also for domestic, sanitary, commercial, industrial and other lawful purposes; to take over, control, manage and operate the water system now owned by the said city of Bangor with all appurtenances thereto; to extend, increase, enlarge and improve said system and generally to provide a water system for proper purposes and for the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said district.

Upon the acceptance of this act by referendum ballot as hereinafter provided and upon the election, qualification and organization of the board of trustees of this district, all as hereinafter provided, title to said water system and its appurtenances as aforesaid shall pass to and vest in said district and said district shall operate and maintain the same with all the powers hereby granted and with all the powers now authorized to the city of Bangor, but subject to all the duties now or hereafter imposed by law, and further subject to all the duties and obligations of the city of Bangor with respect thereto, which duties and obligations of the city of Bangor are to be assumed by said district; and thereupon the powers and duties of the city of Bangor and of its water board in respect to said water system shall cease and terminate and the terms of office of the members of said board shall thereupon terminate and any vacancies created in the membership of said board need not thereafter again be filled.

For all purposes of this act the water system and appurtenances thereto shall include, without being limited to, dams and dam sites, the pumping station, filter plant and standpipes and all real estate contiguous to said properties and used in connection with the operation of said water system;